Shares (representing approximately 29.15% of the total issued Shares as at the date of this
announcement), intends to register the 240,000,000 Domestic Shares and would, upon the
share registration, become the ultimate beneficial owner of these 240,000,000 Domestic
Shares. Upon such share registration, Zhejiang Yongli, which has no options, warrants,
convertibles or other derivatives in respect of the Shares, will hold in an aggregate of
550,000,000 Domestic Shares (representing approximately 51.72% of the total issued Shares,
as shown in the table below) whereupon, pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code, a
mandatory unconditional general offer will be required.

The Company may soon receive confirmation from 中國證券登記結算有限責任公司
(China Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Ltd.*) about the registration of the
240,000,000 Domestic Shares transferred from Mr. Sun and Mrs. Sun to Zhejiang Yongli.

(ii) Shareholding structure before and upon the share registration

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
upon the share registration.

Name of Shareholder Before share registration Upon share registration
Number of

shares
Approximate

%
Number of

shares
Approximate

%

Domestic Shares
Mr. Sun 72,200,000 6.79 12,200,000 1.15
Zhejiang Yongli 310,000,000 29.15 550,000,000 51.72
Mrs. Sun 182,280,000 17.14 2,280,000 0.21
Remaining Domestic Shareholders 23,520,000 2.21 23,520,000 2.21
Sub-total 588,000,000 55.29 588,000,000 55.29

H Shares
Wing Hing Holdings
 (HK) Investment Limited 208,540,000 19.61 208,540,000 19.61
Public Shareholders 266,960,000 25.10 266,960,000 25.10

Total 1,063,500,000 100.00 1,063,500,000 100.00

– 21 –

(iii) Information on Zhejiang Yongli

Zhejiang Yongli is a company established in the PRC and is beneficially owned as to
approximately 88.40% by Mr. Zhou Yongli; as to approximately 6.98% by Ms. Xia Wanmei,
the spouse of Mr. Zhou Yongli; as to approximately 4.06% by 紹興縣楊汛橋鎮集體資
產經營管理公司 (Shaoxing County Yangxun Qiao Town Collectively Assets Management
Company*) and as to the remaining balance of approximately 0.56% by 23 individuals
respectively. Zhejiang Yongli is principally engaged in manufacture of knitwear and textile
products and has made investments in power, hotel, building materials, real estate and finance